

No. 08-205

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CITIZENS UNITED,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

—◆—
**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District Of Columbia**

—◆—
**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE INSTITUTE
FOR JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
ON SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTION**

—◆—
WILLIAM H. MELLOR
STEVEN M. SIMPSON*
ROBERT W. GALL
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
**Counsel of Record*
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court’s Decisions Have Allowed Campaign-Finance Law to Circumvent the First Amendment’s Protection of Political Speech	3
II. <i>Austin</i> Upheld the Direct Regulation of Core Political Speech.....	9
III. <i>Austin</i> and <i>McConnell</i> Allow the Suppres- sion of the Most Effective Speech.....	13
IV. <i>Austin</i> and <i>McConnell</i> Allow Discrimina- tion Against Speech Based on Its Content and the Identity of the Speaker	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broward Coal. of Condos. v. Browning</i> , No. 08-445, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43925 (N.D.Fla. May 22, 2009).....	10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	6
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	1, 19
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	13, 15, 16
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	15
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	7
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	7
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	6
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	1
<i>Smith v. Ark. State Highway Employees</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , No. 1:08-cv-00248 (D.D.C. filed Feb. 14, 2008)	11
CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, § 2(7)(a)	10
art. XXVIII, § 6(2)	11
STATUTES	
Alaska Stat. § 15.13.067	11
§ 15.13.400(3)	10
§ 15.13.400(5)	10
§ 15.13.400(6)	11
§ 15.13.400(13)	11
§ 15.13.400(14)	11
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act (BCRA) of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, § 203, 116 Stat. 81, 91-92 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Gov't Code § 85310	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-601b(a)(2)	10
§ 9-613	11
§ 9-614	11
Fla. Stat. § 106.011(13)	10
§ 106.011(18)(a)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-207.6(c).....	10
Idaho Code § 67-6602(f)	10
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-1.14	10, 11
La. Rev. Stat. § 18:1463(C)(5).....	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163.278.82(a).....	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3517.1011	11
§ 3517.1011(A)(7)(a).....	10
Okla. Stat. tit. 74, App., 257:1-1-2	10, 11
tit. 74, App., 257:10-1-2(d)(2)	11
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, § 2891.....	10
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.020(20).....	10
W. Va. Code § 3-8-1a(12)(A).....	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. 158, 111th Cong. § 301 (2009).....	6
148 Cong. Rec. S2101 (Mar. 20, 2002)	8
 OTHER PUBLICATIONS	
Supplemental Brief for the Appellee	12
Plaintiffs’ Proposed Findings of Fact for Cer- tification under 2 U.S.C. § 437h, <i>SpeechNow</i> . <i>org v. FEC</i> , No. 1:08-cv-00248 (D.D.C. Oct. 28, 2008)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEC’s Proposed Findings of Fact, <i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , No. 1:08-cv-00248 (D.D.C. Oct. 28, 2008)	12
Amy Blackwood et al., Urban Institute, <i>The Nonprofit Sector in Brief—Facts and Figures from the Nonprofit Almanac 2008: Public Charities, Giving, and Volunteering 1</i> , http://nccsdataweb.urban.org/kbfiles/797/Almanac2008publicCharities.pdf (last visited July 27, 2009)	14
Mike Allen & Michael Calderone, <i>Washington Post Cancels Lobbyist Event Amid Uproar</i> , Politico.com, July 2, 2009, http://www.politico.com/news/stories/0709/24441.html (last visited July 27, 2009)	19
Michael Calderone & Andy Barr, <i>Access Scandal Echoes Beyond the Washington Post</i> , Politico.com, July 4, 2009, http://www.politico.com/news/stories/0709/24496.html (last visited July 27, 2009)	19
John Eggerton, <i>Kerry Takes Aim at ‘NRA-TV’</i> , Broadcasting & Cable, Dec. 15, 2003	18
FairElections Oregon, <i>Campaign Finance Reform: Why We Need It and How To Do It</i> , http://fairelections.net/fe5.htm (last visited July 27, 2009)	6
Internal Revenue Service, <i>Statistics of Income: 2006, Corporation Income Tax Returns</i> (2009)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Susan Milligan, <i>Senators Consider Options for Ailing Newspapers</i> , Boston Globe, May 7, 2009.....	19
Michael C. Munger, <i>Locking Up Political Speech</i> 5-8 (2009), http://www.ij.org/locking_up_political_speech.pdf	10, 11
Bradley A. Smith & Jason Robert Owen, <i>Boundary Based Media Restrictions in Boundless Broadcast Media Markets: McConnell v. FEC's Underinclusive Overbreadth Analysis</i> , 18 Stan. L. & Pol'y Rev. 240 (2007).....	15
Mark Warda, <i>How To Form A Nonprofit Corporation</i> 14 (3d ed. 2004)	14
